
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 2 March 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Spence CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 

Mr B. Monaghan 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 

 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 
2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petition: Melton Sure Start 
Children's Centre Programme Budget Cuts.  
 

 
 

 

 A petition is to be presented on behalf of Lead Petitioner Natalie Brimecome-Mills 
signed by 31 local residents, in the following terms: 
  
“We the undersigned petition the Council to reconsider budget cuts to the Melton Sure Start 
Children's Centre Programme and acknowledge its invaluable commissioned services, 
already in place.” 

 

 

8.  
  

Q3 Performance Report.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services, 
Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

9.  
  

Update on Local Authority Arrangements for 
Ensuring High Quality Education in 
Leicestershire.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 21 - 56) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 1 June 2015 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 19 January 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr B. Monaghan 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
 

Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

43. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

44. Question Time.  
 
The following questions were put to the Chairman under Standing Order 35. 
 
Question by Ms. Sue Whiting, resident: 
 
“Having accessed the
[...]

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

46. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

47. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. A. Pearson CC declared a personal interest in matters relating to schools as a School 
Governor and as a contractor providing services to schools in the County. 
  
Mr D. Snartt CC, Mr L. Spence CC and Mr G. Welsh CC declared personal interests in 
matters relating to schools, as they had family members who taught in Leicestershire. 
  
Mr L. Spence CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an interest to be declared at 
this meeting, he felt it relevant to report that he sometimes worked for an academy within 
the County. 
 

48. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

49. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

50. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16-18/19.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources on the proposed Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2015/16 to 2018/19 as it related to Children and Family 
Services.  A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8” is filed with these minutes. 
  
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Lead Member for Children and 
Families, Mr I. D. Ould CC, and the Cabinet Support Member, Mr. G. A. Hart CC who 
were attending for this item. 
  
In response to consideration of the issues and questions from the members of the 
Committee, the following points were noted: 
 
 
 

7



 
 

 

Overall Context 
 
(i) The Local Government Settlement had shown a reduction in central funding of 

12.8%, which amounted to a reduction in County Council funding of £16 million. 
The Settlement was for one year and until the Corporate Spending Review was 
announced later in the year there remained significant uncertainty about future 
funding. The Settlement had presented challenging savings targets of all County 
Council departments; 
 

(ii) Central Government had not yet to provide details in regard to all elements of 
grant funding. 
 

(iii) It was noted that the increase in school funding may be a one-off and so there 
were concerns around Department’s budget stability in the latter years of the 
MTFS; 
 

(iv) The Council was working on the basis that it would receive grant funding to 
provide Universal Infant Free School Meals, however this had yet to be confirmed 
by Government. 
 

Revenue Budget 
 

General– Service Transformation, Proposed Revenue Budget and Transfers 
 
 
(v) Flexibility had been built into the MTFS to enable the Department to respond to 

changes in services; 
 

(vi) Contractual inflation was built into the Council’s procurement processes. IT 
services were largely provided through the Corporate Resources and Chief 
Executive’s Departments. 

  
Growth 

  
(vii) Item G2 (Placements – Independent Fostering Agency) - The Council would 

continue to utilise the services of independent fostering agencies in order to be 
flexible and be enabled to respond quickly to demand and provide immediate 
placements. This was not to the detriment of the Council’s own fostering 
recruitment drive, which aimed to increase in-house foster carers. A suggestion 
was made for activity in the area of foster carer recruitment be publicised to all 
members; 
 

(viii) Item G2 - The change in legislation via that meant that children could remain in 
foster care up to the age of 21 had been accounted for in the MTFS, though more 
would be known about the financial implications after the end of the first year of the 
MTFS; 
 

(ix) Item G3 (Child Sexual Exploitation) - This growth item was particularly wel
[...]
de of Children and Family Services. 
 

Capital Programme 
 

Basic Need 
 
(xxi) The schemes outlined in paragraph 50 of the report were built on grant funding 

and were based around priority need. The five Key Priorities had been agreed by 
the Cabinet, though it would be necessary to be flexible in order to respond to any 
changes in admissions; 
 

(xxii) The Council remained active in pursuing S106 funding, though the difficulties in 
securing the funds were noted. It was stressed that whilst Basic Need funding was 
apportioned based on demographic information, there remained a national issue in 
regard to the piecemeal development of sub-urban extensions and their impact on 
school places; 
 

(xxiii) The £12 million of funding over two years of the MTFS for Birkett House would 
enable the building of a state-of-the-art new school; 
 

(xxiv) The County Council supported age range changes where it was expected that they 
would improve outcomes for pupils. The views of parents and local people were 
welcomed in any proposals of this kind. Members wished to be kept updated on 
any proposed changes and further scrutiny involvement in this area was 
welcomed. The Director indicated that she was happy to meet with the Chairman 
and Spokesmen of the Committee in order to assess some lessons learnt from the 
process thus far; 
 

(xxv) The importance was stressed of retaining playing fields when school extensions 
were considered. It was noted that any changes to school playing fields required 
approval by Sport England; 
 

(xxvi) A range of options were being considered in regard to additional places in Birstall 
as a result of the Hallam Fields development, including the possibility of a new 
school. 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

10



 
 

 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 28 January 2015. 

 
51. Update on Oakfield Short Stay School.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning developments at Oakfield Short Stay School over the last 12 months and the 
potential future plans for sustaining a strong system of support for primary aged pupils 
who present challenging behaviour and may be at risk of exclusion. A copy of the report, 
marked “Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

• Those members who had attended thanked the Head of Oakfield Short Stay School 
and officers for an informative briefing that had been held earlier in the day; 
 

• The dramatic upturn in performance of the School was regarded as a good news 
story that should be publicised widely. Members were supportive of the approach to 
be taken to assess any lessons learnt before making any changes; 
 

• It was essential that any behavioural difficulties were spotted in children from a 
young age in order that this information could shared between the Council and 
appropriate agencies. Early intervention was seen as being key to improving 
behaviour. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Head of Oakfield Short Stay School, her staff and governors be congratulated 
on the dramatic improvement in performance over a short period of time. 
 

52. Signs of Safety.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the Department’s new practice approach to working with children and families 
in Leicestershire, Growing Safety and the County Council’s involvement in the English 
Innovation Programme: Signs of Safety. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Department was using the “Signs of Safety” approach because of the endorsement it 
had received from practitioners when a remodelling of children’s social care had been 
planned. 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

53. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 2 March 2015 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

11



 
 

 

2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 January 2015 

 

12



 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2 MARCH   
2015 

 
QUARTER 3 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND 

FAMILY SERVICES 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 

an update of Children and Family Services performance at the end of quarter 3 of 
2014/15. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. Children and Family Services performance is reported on a quarterly basis to the 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The previous report 
covered performance to quarter 2 of 2014/15. 
 

Background 
 

3. The report is based on the set of performance measures aligned with the new 
Council Corporate Strategy to 2017/18. The overall performance dashboard is 
attached as Appendix A.  

 
4. The report is now divided into the four key priority areas identified by the Children 

and Family Services department: 
 

• Children and Young People are Safe 

• Children and Young People achieve their potential 

• Children and Young People have their Health and Wellbeing and Life 
Chances Improved 

• Thriving Communities 
 
Report Changes 

 
5. Statistical neighbour benchmarks for all Social Care measures are now updated 

to include 2013/14 data in all cases. Additional statistical neighbour benchmarks 
are now available for some (but not all) education measures. 

 
6. The indicator for ‘Oral Health of 3 year olds’ has been included in the place of 

‘Oral Health of 5 year olds’. Dental surveys take place annually and use a 
different age group. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 813



Performance summary 
 
7. From 28 measures that have new data available: 14 have improved; 4 show no 

significant change; 6 have declined; and 4 have no comparisons available. 
 
8. From 26 measure
[...]
igher percentage of decayed, missing or filled 
teeth compared to the national average. The figure in Leicestershire is 18.6% 
compared to 12% nationally.  

 
24. Breast feeding at 6-8 weeks prevalence in Leicestershire is 45.56%. This is 

3.15% below the reported Q2 figure. 
 

25. Data from 2014 regarding excess weight for 4-5 year olds and 10-11 year olds 
has been published. The Leicestershire figures are very similar to 2013 and the 
county remains in the top performing quartile of all authorities.  

 
Thriving Communities  

 
26. Supporting Leicestershire Families was supporting 363 families at the start of 

December 2014. Although this is 10 fewer than Q2, the service is now working to 
capacity and the figure is expected to fluctuate around this mark due to natural 
turnover of families being worked with. 

 

15



27. A figure for the indicator ‘minimal use of custodial sentences for young people’ 
was included in a recent Members update and stated: “Our custody levels remain 
low from July-December 2014 with a total of 2 young people being sentenced to 
custody. This is much lower than the regional and national use of custody rates.” 

 
Conclusion 
 
28.  This report provides an update on Children and Families performance at the end 

of quarter 3, 2014/15. Progress will continue to be monitored in all outcome areas, 
with a particular focus on indicators with declining performance. 

 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None 
 
Officers to Contact: 
 
Stewart Smith, Business Partner – Performance and Business Intelligence 
Tel: 0116 305 5700  
Email: Stewart.smith@leics.gov.uk  
 
Neil Hanney, Assistant Director, Commissioning and Development – Children and 
Family Services.  
Tel: 0116 305 6352  
Email: Neil.Hanney@leics.gov.uk  
 
Michelle Nicholls, Head of Strategy, Business Support – Children and Family 
Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6552  
Email: Michelle.Nicholls@leics.gov.uk  
 
List of Appendices 
 
App
[...]
�


�
+
�

(
	�
�	
A
=�
	"


#
�
�
�
�	
$
#
	�
�
�
��
	
�

�
��
��
	
�

�0
�
�	


��
��
%
�
�

�
�
�
(

D
D

.
�
�


�
�


D

�
�
�
�
$


�;
	�
��
�
	�


�
��
��
	


�
�
	�
%


��


��
�
�
	"
��
%
��
�
	
�
%
��
�
�
��
	�
�	
"
�
�
��
%
�
	�
�
"


��
	

�

%
�
�

0
�
	


��
�


��
��
�
	

��
�

	
�
�%
��
�
�

*
�
'�
�
(

D
D

.
�
�


�
�


D

��������	
��	����0	���"��	�
%�	�����	J�
���	
��	

B���$���0	
��	=���	��
���	?�"��%��
6���%��0	����������

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  
2 MARCH 2015 

 
UPDATE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR ENSURING HIGH 

QUALITY EDUCATION IN LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of the paper is to provide an update to Children and Families 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the current arrangements for ensuring 
that schools are performing well and are appropriately monitored, supported and 
challenged. The paper will cover the development of the Leicestershire 
Education Excellence Partnership and how the Governor Development Service 
works with schools.  

 
2. In addition, Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 

requested an update on the current landscape with regard to academies and age 
range changes. This is attached as Appendix A. The information in this appendix 
provides additional context for the main body of the paper.   

 
Background legislation and regulation   
 
3. Local authorities’ statutory responsibilities for education are set out in section 

13(a) of the Education Act 1996. That duty states that a local authority must 
exercise its education functions with a view to promoting high standards. Local 
authorities are discharging this duty within the context of increasing autonomy 
and changing accountability for schools, alongside an expectation that 
improvement should be led by schools themselves. These statutory 
responsibi
[...]
reports which provide information about pupil achievement and school inspection 
outcomes. 

 
Monitoring, challenge, intervention and support  
 
11. Since April 2013, the responsibility for ensuring that schools are performing well 

and that the local authority is meeting its statutory responsibilities with regard to 

23



 

school improvement and inspection rests in the Education Quality team working 
closely with school leaders and other partners. This team currently has three key 
posts that support this work: Service Manager 5-11; Service Manager 11-16; 
Service Manager 16-19 all of whom are managed by the Head of Strategy for 
Education Quality. This team works very closely with Human Resources 
advisers, the Governor Development Service, and the business partners for 
finance and performance data as well as teams within the Children and Family 
Services department. Most significantly, the team works with leaders in schools, 
through the LEEP and with the Teaching School Alliance leads to ensure that all 
schools have access to effective improvement partnerships which are focused 
on the key strategic priorities for Leicestershire.     

 
12. The quality assurance role focuses on the performance of schools using a range 

of evidence to determine the level of support and challenge that may be needed 
to ensure that all schools are at least good. The information gathered from a 
range of sources focuses on specific criteria which have been shared with 
schools:  
 

• Pupil achievement; 

• Inspection outcomes; 

• Changes in leadership; 

• Complaints to the local authority or Ofsted; 

• Concerns raised through finance, HR, Governor Development Services or 
safeguarding; 

• Concerns shared by school leaders. 
 
13. The operating model for these arrangements has three key components: 

collaborative support for schools; targeted local authority support and monitoring; 
intensive support for schools causing concern and requiring intervention. This 
struc
[...]
ecruitment Strategy 

 
6.1. Authority Governors 

 As part of its statutory responsibility the LA ensures that authority governor appointments 

are filled promptly with high quality individuals matched to the needs of the governing 

body. Local councillors have an important role to play in identifying people within the 

local community to become LA governors. Nominations are invited through both the local 

councillors and the schools and agreed by the political party representatives. We always 

aim to appoint quality governors quickly. 

 

 Our recent LA governor vacancy levels have been as follows: 

 

As at 31st March  

 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

Number of vacancies 68 68 54 48 

LA vacancy rate 10% 10% 9% 9% 

 

 

6.2. Supporting schools in governor recruitment 

 Additionally under our service level agreement with schools, we provide support for the 

recruitment of all categories of governors, including the provision of recruitment 

literature and resources.   

 

Annually the LA reviews the vacancies of each school according to the database. For those 

schools with 25% vacancies we contact the clerk to assess what action is being taken and 

offer support. 

56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015.
	8 Q3 Performance Report.
	Appendix A - Children and Family Services performance dashboard for Quarter 3 2014-15

	9 Update on Local Authority Arrangements for Ensuring High Quality Education in Leicestershire.
	Appendix A - Report on school places 2 March 2015
	Appendix B - System Leadership in Leics
	Appendix C - LA school improvement arrangements
	Appendix D - Leicestershire Education Excellence Partnership - Update
	Appendix E - Governor Development Service Impact Report 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 2 March 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr B. Monaghan 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
 

Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

54. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

55. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

56. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

57. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

58. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Mr D. Snartt CC, Mr L. Spence CC, Mr G. Welsh CC, Mr J. Perry and Mr. B. Monaghan 
each declared personal interests in matters relating to schools, as they had family 
members who taught in Leicestershire. 
  
Mr L. Spence CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an interest to be declared at 
this meeting, he felt it relevant to report that he sometimes worked for an academy within 
the County. 
 

59. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 



 
 

 

2 

 
60. Presentation of Petition: Melton Sure Start Children's Centre Programme Budget Cuts.  

 
A petition had been received on behalf of Lead Petitioner Natalie Brimecome-Mills signed 
by 31 local residents, in the following terms: 
  
“We the undersigned petition the Council to reconsider budget cuts to the Melton Sure 
Start Children's Centre Programme and acknowledge its invaluable commissioned 
services, already in place.” 
 
In response to the petition, the Chairman read out the following statement: 
 
“In 2014/5 the total budget for the children centre programme for Melton was £617,755. 
This included £123,000 of management costs that were paid to Melton Borough Council. 
 
In 2015/6 that budget will be £389,376. This includes management costs of £20,235 
which will be borne by Leicestershire Council. 
 
This cash reduction is £228,380 or 37%. However, if the management costs are 
excluded, the reduction in services amounts to 25.4%. 
 
There will be some impact on universal services as the programme becomes more 
targeted on children and families with identified needs.   However, the Programme will 
continue to employ a team of Family Outreach Workers alongside specialist workers, who 
will support children’s development and address family’s needs. There will be a 0-2 
pathway of services for vulnerable families that will support parents with their knowledge 
and parenting skills to improve outcomes for children.  Volunteering opportunities will be 
promoted with the parent’s forum supported to shape the programme. 
 
At the same time there has been some new investment in services in Melton for the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families service with a locality manager and additional team 
leader which amounts to an investment of £85,000. 
 
If members are happy for me to do so, I shall ask that a response be sent from the 
Director to the Lead Petitioner reflecting the comments I have just made.” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a letter be sent from the Director to the Lead Petitioner summarising the points 
outlined in the Chairman’s statement. 
 

61. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
Having sought and obtained the consent of the Committee, the Chairman agreed to vary 
the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

62. Update on Local Authority Arrangements for Ensuring High Quality Education in 
Leicestershire.  
 
Prior to this item being presented and discussed, the Chairman welcomed to the meeting 
Dr. Ian Ridley from the “Save our Schools, Oadby” group, who had requested the 
opportunity to speak on the age range changes which were out for consultation currently 
in Oadby and were referred to in Appendix A to the report. The Chairman stated that it 



 
 

 

3 

had been agreed to accommodate Dr. Ridley’s request on the basis that a consultation 
process was currently underway and any subsequent debate of the views expressed 
could compromise the Council’s position prior to submitting a formal response. For this 
reason, it was confirmed that, arising from Dr. Ridley’s statement, his comments would 
be noted and the full report would then be debated by the Committee. 
 
Having tabled a short note (a copy is filed with these minutes), Dr. Ridley outlined the 
following key points: 
 

 The group had circulated over 11,000 leaflets in Oadby and the neighbouring 
villages and collected a petition with over 1,300 signatures which would be 
submitted to the governors. Dr. Ridley was happy to make this information 
available to the Committee, should it wish to see it; 
 

 The group was not opposed to age range changes, but rather wanted to retain the 
present school system in Oadby, which was regarded as “outstanding” by Ofsted. 
There was a danger that under the new proposals with the number of 16-18 places 
being reduced places would be filled at schools outside of Oadby and travel to and 
from the town would therefore be increased. 
 

In response to the comments made, the Director stated that any consultation about age 
range changes at an academy should take place without any comments made from the 
Local Authority – the consultation was with parents and the local community. The 
academy would then present for a consideration a Business Case to the Regional 
Schools Commissioner and the Education Funding Agency. In a maintained school, the 
governing body would similarly consult with the parents and local community, and would 
then be required to submit a business case to the Council who would then consider this 
based on a number of set criteria, such as: whether it would improve outcomes for 
children, the number of families who had responded to the consultation as a percentage 
of the local population, the views of local members and communities and the likely impact 
on pupil numbers. It was noted that the improvement of outcomes for children was the 
most significant of these criteria. 
 
The Committee then considered the report of the Director of Children and Family 
Services concerning the current arrangements for ensuring that schools are performing 
well and are appropriately monitored, supported and challenged and an update on the 
current landscape with regard to academies and age range changes. A copy of the 
report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 

 

 The Local Authority had a critical role in ensuring strong relationships between 
schools to enable them to offer each other effective support at times of need; 
 

 It was set out in legislation that the Local Authority had a role to make 
“arrangements” for school improvement but was not required to “deliver” the 
improvements in isolation. The Council maintained a constructive dialogue with 
academies to ensure they were performing. It was felt that the LEEP had been an 
asset in this regard; 
 

 Performance data for schools was made available by Ofsted. It was not currently 
felt that there was anything to gain by the Council publishing this information on its 
own website, though the suggestion for signposting to the information provided by 



 
 

 

4 

Ofsted was being considered; 
 

 The Council was able to issue a warning to the governors of those schools that 
were not regarding as performing adequately. This had only been required on one 
occasion thus far; 
 

 Though it appeared from the report that results at Key Stage 4 had dropped, it was 
confirmed that the assessment process had changed and that this was not 
presently taken account of in the results given; 
 

 It was noted that the asterisks marked against some schools in the list provided on 
pages 33 and 34 denoted those academies that would be merging; 
 

 18% of governor posts were currently vacant across the County, though it was felt 
that this was not a true reflection as many schools were in the process of 
reconstituting to a smaller size. The Governor Development Service was active in 
supporting a recruitment process to fill any vacancies. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

63. Q3 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Chief Executive concerning an update of Children and Family Services 
performance at the end of quarter 3 of 2014/15. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 8”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 It had been agreed with the Chairman and Spokesmen of the Committee that the 
next quarter of performance reports would include a greater amount of context to 
enable better scrutiny of the data provided; 
 

 Concern was expressed at the high number of three year olds with decayed, 
missing or filled teeth when compared nationally (paragraph 23 of the report). It 
was noted that Public Health were responsible for this area and had been carrying 
out a commissioning campaign from August in order to tackle this issue. It was 
known that the health of children was a major contributory factor to good 
achievement at school; 
 

 In response to concerns raised about the number of care leavers in suitable 
accommodation (61% - Appendix A, page 17), it was noted that this reflected a 
data inputting issue which the Authority was seeking to address. It was believed 
that the number of care leavers in suitable accommodation was more likely to be 
around 85%, though further scrutiny of this area was welcomed; 
 

 It was known that waiting times for Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(Appendix A, page 19) was an area of concern. The Director was leading a 
partnership initiative to tackle this issue. It was suggested that this might be an 
issue that the Committee look at in more detail when this work was completed; 
 



 
 

 

5 

 A suggestion was made for further scrutiny of the Government’s “Progress 8” 
Measure and the individual outcomes of children in the County; 
 

 The performance results as a whole seemed to suggest that Leicestershire was 
performing averagely when compared nationally. It remained an aspiration of the 
Department to make it the best achieving education service with the highest 
performing children in the country. It was felt that it would be helpful to share with 
members more detailed comparisons of performance with other similar authorities 
in order to present a more balanced picture. 

 
RESVOLED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

64. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 1 June 2015 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 - 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 March 2015 

 


